IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to pre-changeover GAAP. While the adoption
of IFRS has not changed the actual cash flows of the Company, the adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position and results of operations of the Company.

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods.
The changes made to the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive loss as
shown below have resulted in reclassification of various amounts on the statement of cash flows,
however, as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the
statement of cash flows has been prepared.

The table below reconciles the significant changes to the Company’s financial position due to the
transition to IFRS as of January 1, 2010:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS
ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,581,859 $ – $ 3,581,859
  Receivable   35,979  –  35,979
  Deposits   19,648  –  19,648
  Prepaid expenses   193,447  –  193,447
   3,830,933   –   3,830,933
Restricted cash   557,882  –  557,882
Mineral properties a, d  40,186,113  (509,600)  39,676,513
Building and equipment   426,028  –  426,028
  $   45,000,956 $   (509,600) $   44,491,356

LIABILITIES
Current
  AP and accrued liabilities  $ 576,303 $ – $ 576,303
  Current portion of long-term debt   290,000  –  290,000
   866,303   –   866,303
Agreements payable   659,811  –  659,811
Loan Facility payable b  5,894,432  1,005,890  6,900,322
Convertible debt payable b  7,052,160  3,569,565  10,621,725
   14,472,706   4,575,455   19,048,161
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   50,831,518  –  50,831,518
Contributed surplus a   6,726,716   90,401   6,817,117
Equity portion of convertible debt b  2,363,211   (2,363,211)  –
Equity portion of loan facility b   785,541  (785,541)   –
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss c  (5,004,102)  5,004,102  –
Deficit   (25,174,634)   (7,030,806)   (32,205,440)
   30,528,250   (5,085,055)   25,443,195
  $   45,000,956 $   509,600 $   44,491,356

Powertech Uranium Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011– Page 4

Note 4 First-time Adoption of IFRS – (cont’d)

The table below reconciles the significant changes to the Company’s financial position as of
December 31, 2010 due to the transition to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,857,358 $ – $ 1,857,358
  Receivable   18,515  –  18,515
  Deposits   29,648  –  29,648
  Prepaid expenses   155,845  –  155,845
   2,061,366   –   2,061,366
Restricted cash   285,428  –  285,428
Mineral properties a, d  45,435,120  (550,344)  44,884,776
Building and equipment   321,731  –  321,731
  $   48,103,645 $   (550,344) $   47,553,301

LIABILITIES
Current
  AP and accrued liabilities  $ 329,334 $ – $ 329,334
  Current portion of long-term debt b  23,921,936   1,560,980  25,482,916
   24,251,270   1,560,980   25,812,250
Agreements payable   811,645  –  811,645
   25,062,915   1,560,980   26,623,895
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   50,831,518  –  50,831,518
Contributed surplus a   6,806,299   49,658   6,855,957
Equity portion of convertible debt b   2,363,211   (2,363,211)   –
Equity portion of loan facility b  785,541  (785,541)  –
Accumulated other comprehensive loss c  (5,004,102)  5,004,102  –
Deficit   (32,741,737)   (4,016,332)   (36,758,069)
   23,040,730   (2,111,324)   20,929,406
  $   48,103,645 $   550,344 $   47,351,301

a. Pre-changeover GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of the stock-based

compensation on all awards granted and recognizes the expense from the date of grant over the
vesting period using a graded vesting methodology.  The Company determines the fair value of
stock options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

IFRS 2 requires each tranche in an award with graded vesting features to be treated as a
separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that
basis. This treatment resulted in an accelerated recognition of stock-based compensation in